ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1,963 – 2016 අපේල් මස 12 වැනි අඟහරුවාදා – 2016.04.12 No. 1,963 – TUESDAY, APRIL 12, 2016

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (B) — LOCAL GOVERNMENT

(Separate paging is given to each language of every Part in order that it may be filed separately)

	PAGE			PAGE
Posts - Vacant Examinations, Results of Examinations, &c.	 _	Notices under the Local Authorities Elections Ordinanc Revenue & Expenditure Returns		_
Notices - calling for Tenders Local Government Notifications	 — 746	Budgets		
By-Laws	 _	Miscellaneous Notices	•••	

Note. – Sethsada Yoga Nikethanaye Karya Baraya (Incorporation) Bill is published as a supplement to the Part II of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka of February 12, 2016.

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICES FOR PUBLICATION IN THE WEEKLY "GAZETTE"

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices for publication in the weekly *Gazettes*, at the end of every weekly *Gazette* of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All Notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc. are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in respect of Post-vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc. should be prepared by giving adequate time both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will not be entertained after **three months** from the date of publication.

All Notices to be published in the weekly *Gazette* should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication *i.e.*Notices for publication in the weekly *Gazette* of 06th May, 2016 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 22nd April,

Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9

"Where any Act or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette."

W. A. A. G. FONSEKA, Government Printer (Acting).

Department of Govt. Printing, Colombo 08, January 01, 2016.

This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk



Local Government Notifications

GAMPAHA MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

Club Act, No. 17 of 1975 and Amended Act, No. 38 of 1987 to issue License Clubs

THIS is notice under Club Act, No. 17 of 1975 and Section 06 of the amended Act, No. 38 of 1987 for granting license for clubs that an application has been tendered to me by the person here under mentioned in under to obtain a licence for the year 2016 to conduct the club mentioned before his name at the place mentioned there in.

It is hereby mentioned that if there is any individual residing close by that club, opposing to grant a license to that club, objection should be tendered with two copies to me within four weeks from the date of publishing this notice in the *Gazette*.

A. D. P. I. PRASANNA, Municipal Commissioner, Gampaha Municipal Council.

Name and Address of the applicant	Whether he is the Secretary, Manager or Chairman	Name of the Club	The place where the club to be conducted at
Mr. J. Wimal Gamage of Shanthi Road, Gampaha	Secretary	Gampaha Sport Club	No. 15/2/1, Mangala Road
04-562			

UDA DUMBARA PRADESHIYA SABHA

By-laws Relating to Solid Waste Management

LOCAL AUTHORITIES (STANDARD BY-LAWS) ACT, No. 06 OF 1952

IT is hereby announced under Sub-section (1) of Section 3 of Local Authorities (Standard By-laws) No. 06 of 1952, Chapter 261 and Subsection 09(03) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, by Resolution No. 172, dated 29th day of February, 2016.

D. M. R. N. DISSANAYAKE, Secretary, Uda Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, Uda Dumbara.

Uda Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha Office, 23rd day of March, 2016.

RESOLUTION

By virtue of power vested in me under Sub-section 09(03) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I do hereby decide that the By-laws on Solid Waste Management, complied by the Minister in charge of Local Government subject in the Central Provincial Council, by virtue of power vested in the Minister in charge of Local Government subject of the Central Provincial Council, under Chapter 261 of Sub-section(1) of Section (2), paragraph (*a*) of the Local Authorities Act, (Standard By-laws) No. 6 of 1952, read along with Section 2 of the Provincial Council Act, (Consequential Provisions) No. 12 of 1989, published in the Section IV(*a*) of the Government *Gazette* of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 1816/42 dated 28.06.2013, be implemented within the authority area of Uda Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, from the date on which this resolution is published in the Government *Gazette* of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

CHILAW PRADESHIYA SABHA

Local Government Institute (Standard By-law) Act, No. 06 of 1952

BY virtue of powers vested in me under Local Government Institute (Standard By-law) Act, No. 06 of 1952 to be read with Sub-section (3) of Section 9 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I, I. M. D. Ilankoon the Secretary to the Pradeshiya Sabha Chilaw do hereby notify that I have decided to implement the By-law on Waste Management within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Chilaw in accordance with the resolution moved under the motion No. 1722 dated 20.01.2016.

I. M. D. ILANKOON, Secretary and Officer of Executing Powers and Duties, Pradeshiya Sabha Chilaw.

RESOLUTION

I, hereby decide that the By-law on Waste Management compiled and published in Part (IV)(a) in the Extraordinary Gazette Paper of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 1933/40 dated 25.09.2015 by the Minister in charge of the subject of Local Government in the North Western Province by virtue of powers vested in him under Sub-section (1) of Section (2) of Local Government (Standard Bylaw) Act, No. 06 of 1952 to be read with Chapter 261, Para (a) of Sub-section (1) of Section (2) of Provincial Council (Incidental Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989, shall be executed within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Chilaw in terms of the provisions of Section 3 of Local Government Institute (Standard By-law) Act, No. 6 of 1952 and under Sub-section (3) of Section 9 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to be read with Sections 122 and 126 of the said Act.

04-661